

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CHARLES GLOBE,**

Appellant,

vs.

**Case No. SC 02-39**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.**  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Certified Out-Of-State Bar Member

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext 4583  
FAX (850) 487-0997

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENTS

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS GIVEN ON JULY 3, 2000 AND JULY 7, 2000? ..... 19

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED AS “ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS” STATEMENTS MADE BY APPELLANT’S CO-DEFENDANT WHEN THE TWO WERE JOINTLY INTERVIEWED BY AUTHORITIES? ..... 33

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS? ..... 39

ISSUE IV

WHETHER APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING v. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)? ..... 45

ISSUE V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EVALUATED THE  
AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS? ..... 51

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE  
INSTRUCTION ON PRINCIPALS? ..... 72

ISSUE VII

WHETHER DEATH IS THE PROPORTIONATE SENTENCE? ..... 78

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER  
SUFFICIENTLY ADDRESSED THE NONSTATUTORY  
MITIGATING FACTORS PRESENTED? ..... 84

CONCLUSION ..... 89

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 90

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

**CASES**

<u>Agan v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984) . . . . .	81
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	47
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	50
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 923 (1976) . . . . .	48
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	30
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	41, 42, 46, 47, 48
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) . . . . .	21
<u>Asay v. Moore</u> , 828 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	49
<u>Banks v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S253 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2003) . . . . .	48
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 590 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	42, 47
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	79, 82, 87
<u>Berrisford v. Wood</u> , 826 F.2d 747 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1016 (1988) . . . . .	38

<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2603 (2002) . . . . .	61, 82
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.) (per curiam), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002) . . . . .	43, 49
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2603 (2002) . . . . .	82, 87
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 223 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	46
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1102 (1999) . . . . .	43
<u>Brumbley v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	76, 77
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) . . . . .	15, 33, 34, 37
<u>Buford v. Wainwright</u> , 428 So.2d 1389 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 956 (1983) . . . . .	74-75
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1121 (1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	15, 16, 39, 43, 44, 46, 49
<u>Calvert v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 316 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	76
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	18, 69-70, 84-85, 87, 88
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2673 (2002) . . . . .	46
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	74, 75
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	19, 29, 29-30

<u>Commonwealth v. Silanskas</u> , 746 N.E.2d 445 (Mass. 2001) .....	38
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1103 (2002) .....	19
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 889 (2003) .....	80, 85
<u>Cruz v. New York</u> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987) .....	34, 37
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991) .....	76
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 190 (2002) .....	85
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	43
<u>Dutton v. Evans</u> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970) .....	38
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	19, 21
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S697 (Fla. Aug. 22, 2002) .....	43, 77
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 550 (Miss. 1976) .....	25 n.10
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2673 (2002) .....	46
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 834 (2001) .....	24 n.10
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	77
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998) .....	61-62

<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 689 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 438 (2002) . . . . .	60-61
<u>In Interest of J.C.</u> , 591 So.2d 315 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) . . . . .	25 n.10
<u>In re Drolshagen</u> , 310 S.E.2d 927 (S.C. 1984) . . . . .	25 n.10
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	49
<u>Jeffries v. State</u> , 797 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	85
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 527 U.S. 1042 (1999) . . . . .	26
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	51, 84
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996) . . . . .	26
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	48
<u>Jordan v. Commonwealth</u> , 222 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 1976) . . . . .	25 n.10
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Kelly v. Lynaugh</u> , 862 F.2d 1126 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 925 (1989) . . . . .	23
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 832 (1997) . . . . .	59-60, 70, 80
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2003) . . . . .	79
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 799 So.2d 997 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	88
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	70

<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2678 (2002) . . . . .	46, 48
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 533 U.S. 934 (2001) . . . . .	24 n.10, 26
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984) . . . . .	81
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So.2d 595 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2669 (2002) . . . . .	46
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla.2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 998 (2001) . . . . .	31, 79
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	80
<u>McGregor v. State</u> , 789 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	41-42, 46-47
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) . . . . .	20, 23, 33 n.13
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001) . . . . .	46
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	14, 22, 23, 24 n.10, 25, 26, 27, 33 n.13
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 6 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1055 (1982) . . . . .	81
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 811 So.2d 661 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	85
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	49
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S797 (Fla. Oct. 3, 2002) . . . . .	19, 61, 79
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1123 (2000) . . . . .	34, 38, 78



<u>North Carolina v. Butler</u> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	28
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 956 (Fla. 2002) .....	82
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	37
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla.1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1079 (1997) .....	79
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 985 (Fla.1992) .....	29
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997) .....	77
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) .....	78
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	42
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999) .....	27
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	51, 84
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 910 (2001) .....	85-86
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	24 n.10
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	15, 16, 39, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1057 (2000) .....	78
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	47
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	44

<u>Semenec v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 900 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	76
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000) .....	51
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991) .....	76
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1129 (1998) .....	27
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998) .....	31
<u>Sparf v. United States</u> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	8 n.3
<u>Spradley v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1983) .....	23
<u>State v. Betts</u> , 33 P.3d 575 (Kan. 2001) .....	38
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974) .....	69
<u>State v. Hostzclaw</u> , 351 So.2d 1033 (Fla.App. 1976) .....	26
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 335 N.W.2d 612 (Wis. 1983) .....	38
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 747 N.E.2d 281 (Ohio App. 1 Dist. 2000) .....	24-25 n.10
<u>State v. Polanco</u> , 658 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995) .....	26
<u>Sweet v. Moore</u> , 822 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 2002) .....	49
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	45
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	52, 61

<u>United States v. Beckham</u> , 968 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	37-38
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998) .....	78
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995) .....	77
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 929 (1988) .....	80-81
<u>Woodel v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 316 (Fla. 2001) .....	77
<u>Zafiro v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993) .....	43

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, ACTS, STATUTES AND RULES**

Article I, Section 9 of the Florida Constitution .....	30
Section 90.803, Florida Statutes .....	34, 37
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130 .....	28 n.12, 29
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390 .....	73
